Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

STATEMENT OF DECISION UNDER SECTION
25(1)(a) OF THE HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2006 (“the Act”)

Reference number: - FTS/HPC/RT/23/1323

Re: Property at 56 Mungalhead Road, Falkirk FK2 7JG (“the property”)
Parties
Falkirk Council (“the Third Party Applicant”)

Diamond Administration Limited, being the trade name used for Diamond
Administration and Management Limited (SC160711), incorporated under the
Companies Acts and having its registered office formerly at 2 Carronvale
Road, Larbert FK5 3LZ and now at 5 Muirhead Road, Stenhousemuir, Larbert
FK54HZ, whose sole director is Mr Ewan David MacMorran whose
correspondence address is 2 Carronvale Road, Larbert FK53LZ per the
Register of Companies (“the Landlord”)

Background

1. Enquiries with the Register of Companies show that Diamond Administration
Limited is being used as a trade name for Diamond Administration and
Management Services Limited. Diamond Administration Limited per the
Register of Companies is a name of an unrelated dissolved company which
was based in Reading in England.

2. Mr Ewan MacMorran, sole director of Diamond Administration and
Management Services provided Diamond Administration Limited as the name
of the landlord of the property to Landlord Registration Services at Falkirk
Council. As a consequence, the landlord registered with the Council for the
property is Diamond Administration Limited. No tenancy agreement appears
to have been made available to the Council relating to the property.
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A notice of the variation will be issued to Landlord Registration Service of Falkirk
Council.

A landlord should be aware of the provisions on Section 28(5) of the Act which states
that

‘A landlord commits an offence if the landlord enters into a tenancy or
occupancy arrangement in relation to a house at any time during which a
repairing standard enforcement order has effect in relation to the house.”

APPEAL PROVISIONS

A party aggrieved by the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper
Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to
the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-
tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the
date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal,
and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision,
the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the
appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Signed on this and the three preceding pages at Glasgow on Sixteenth April, Two
thousand and twenty five

A Devanny _C Tracey

Name: Chvicrophme, Tvace .
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